
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

DATE January 24,200l 

d of Supervisors 

Director, Public Health and Envu-onmental Protection 

Agreements wth Chldren and Farmlies First and Luclle Packard 
Foundation for Cluldren’s Health 

RECOMMENDATION 

1 Adopt a resolution authonzmg the President of the Board to execute 
Agreements with the ChUren and Far&es First Commlsslon of 
San Mateo County and the Luclle Packard Foundation for 
Children’s Health for the Prenatal to Three Imtlatlve and approving 
Amendment to the Salk Orhance, and 

2 Approve an Appropnation Transfer Request (ATR) m the amount of 
$409,442, $293,917 to Prenatal to Three, $87,977 to Mental Health 
and $27,548 to Public Health 

Background 

The evaluation of the Prenatal to Three Imtiative (PTT) has revealed many poslfive 
outcomes, lncludmg the followmg 

l San Mateo County mothers had a higher rate of breastfeedmg (88%) than mothers 
III the comparison counties of Santa Clara and Solano (76% and 79%) 

l PTT children had one more well baby vlslt on average than children seen before the 
program began 

l PTT parents showed picture books to their u-&ants 45% more than non-PIT 
fanuhes 

l Women at hgh nsk of mental health &sorder who are enrolled m PTT received 
therapeutic semces more often than such women LII comparison counties 

l More PTT children from fanuhes wtth mental health problems were identified as at 
nsk and treated earlier U-I their lives for emotional and relationship disorders 

The PTT program IS lncreaslngly cost efficient with the cost per PTT home vlslt reduced 
from $164 m year one, to $101 m year three Last year, PIT provided home-based semces 
to 1,700 famlhes with children III the prenatal to three Me&-Cal population Mental Health 
stti of PIT served approximately 240 of these fanuhes who had diagnosable mental health 
problems and their numbers contmue to mcrease 



Drscussron 

PTT has been awarded a two-year grant from Chrldren and Families First as part of the first 
group of grants given by thrs new fundmg source for servxes to chrldren aged zero to five 
years rn San Mateo County The goal of the grant IS to wrden efforts to provrde pubhc 
health nurse assessments to pregnant wornlen and newborns on Medr-Cal, and to make 
specrahzed servrces avarlable to famrhes at nsk due to so4 or mental health factors P’IT 
wrll a&eve these goals through efforts of Its collaboratmg teams and programs, and the 
addrtron of three, full-trme, unclassrfied, Public Health Nurses for PTT, one full-trme, 
unclassrfied, Psychratnc Socral Worker II for Mental Health and one full-trme Commumty 
Program Specrahst II for Public Health Through the grant, several hundred more Med.&al 
enrolled mothers and mfants wrll recerve p reventrve and early mterventron servrces each 
ye= 

Specrfically, the grant wrll allow the followmg objectives to be met 

By December 2001 I 
l at least 30 additronal PTT clients will receive specralized mental 

health assessment, treatment and medications as appropriate 
By December 2002 

l 90% of families with LMedi-Cal and PTT aged children will be 
offered home visits 

l at least three psychiatrists will report competence in the 
assessment and treatment of pregnant, post-par-turn and lactating 
women 

l 90% of families with Medi-Cal and prenatal-to-three aged 
children will mace then babies on their backs or sides to sleen 

PTT has also been awarded a two-year grant from the Lucrle Packard Foundanon for 
Chrldren’s Health to plan and implement parent educatron classes that wrll focus on pnmary 
abuse and neglect prevennon, for at-nsk famrhes on Medr-Cal who have cl&hen up to 
three years of age PTT phrlosophy and desrgn have supported the concept of a famrly 
strength-based program to promote optnnal physical and emotronal development of the 
chrld wrthm the famrly umt Srnce its mceptron rn 1996, Pre-To-Three has offered home 
vrsrts and drop-m parent support groups (Touchpornts) to pregnant women and famrhes of 
young chrldren on Me&-Cal rn San Mateo County Mrssmg 111 the rmx of home-based 
servrces are specific programs designed to provrde parentmg skrll strengthenmg and support 
to those rdentrfied as havmg greater than usual problems rn fulfillmg their parentmg roles 
and before chrld abuse and neglect occurs Thrs fundmg wrll enable PIT, along wrth 
commumty collaborators and parents, to develop a group parentmg skrlls program designed 
to foster posrtrve parent-child relanonshrps Implementatron wrll include actrvrtres related 



to (a) choosrng and adaptmg a proven and effectrve cumculum, (b) stafftrarmng, (c) 
provrdmg at least ten Famrly Strengthenmg Courses, and (d) evaluatmg the courses 

Performance Measure 
Parent partrcipants will know age appropnate disciplinary 
behavior 

Goal 
90% participants 

The cumculum ~111 be the result of a collaborative process 15 community 
participants 

Pre-to-Three staff will be trained m the curricula 2 staff members ~111 
receive traininn 

Term and Frscal Impact 

The term of the Chrldren and Farmhes First grant ts January 1,200 1 through December 3 1, 
2002 The total grant award for thrs two-year penod 1s $994,107, of which $263,594 wrll be 
used to pay for new salanes and benefits, contracts and servrces durmg FY 2000-01 In the 
FY 2001-02 and 2002-03 budgets, $730,5 I3 wrll be rncluded from thrs grant to contmue to 
pay for saianes and benefits, contracts and servrces related to the project In all three 
affected fiscal years, the grant wrll be used to pay for the local match for servrces that wrll 
be billed to Medr-Cal The grant also specrfically pays for Mental Health servrces to the 
unmsured Future fundmg for the classrfied Public Health posrtron IS antrcrpated to come 
from the State or from grants The other posrtrons are unclassrfied and w-111 be ehmmated rf 
no addrtronal fundmg can be rdentrfied after the grant penod ends There IS no net county 
cost 

The term of Lucrle Packard Foundatron grant 1s from December 2000 to December 2002 
The total grant award for thrs two-year penod IS $250,000, $30,323 for FY 2000-200 1, 
$169,677 for FY 200 l-2002, and $50,000 for FY 2002-2003 Funds wrll be used for 
exrstrng project staff salanes and non-personnel Items such as translatron and interpreter 
servrces and mcennves for program pa.rt~rpants There IS no net county cost 

RECOMMENDED 

HEALTH SERVICES DEPARYI?MENT 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
REQUEST NO 

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST 
DEPARTMENT 

Prenatal to Three 

1. REQUEST TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS AS LISTED BELOW: 

DATE 

01-11-01 

CODES 

FUND OR ORG ACCOUNT 

PIXASE 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

From 
409,442 1 

and Luclle Packard Foundation. 

COUNTY CONTROLLER 

DATE 

3. 0 Approve as Requested E Approve as Revised C Disapprove 

Remarks 

COUNTY MANAGER 

BY DATE 

, 

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ USE ONLY 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING FUNDS 

RESOLUTION NO 

RESOLVED by the Board of Superwsors of the County of San Mateo that 

WHEREAS the Department herernaoove named In the Request for Approprratron Allotment or Transfer of Funds 
has requested the transfer of certarn funds as described In said Request and 

WHEREAS the County Controller has approved said Request as to accountmg and avallable balances, and the 
County Manager has recommended the transfer of funds as set forth heremabove 

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DETERMINED that the recommendatrons of the County Man- 
ager be approved and that the transfer of funds as set forth In sard Request be effected. 

Regularly passed and adopted thus day of 19-. 

Ayes and in favor of said resolution: 

Supervrsors: 

Noes and against said resolution: 

Superwsors: 



APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST 
PRENATAL TO THREE 

CODES 

FUNDlORG ACCOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
CODES 

FUNDlORG ACCOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

FROM 62600 8142 27 548 lntra Fund Account 

TO 62600 4111 20 000 Salarles 
62600 4311 6 600 Benefits 
62600 5710 150 Prmtmg 
62600 5199 798 Other Office Expenses 

Sub total 27 548 

MENTAL HEALTH 
CODES 

FUNDlORG ACCOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

FROM I 61311 8142 I 87 977 I lntra Fund Account I 

TO 

Sub total 

61311 4111 
61311 4311 
61311 5710 
61311 5710 
61311 5721 
61311 5199 

31 250 Salanes 
10 313 Benefits 
44 567 Pnnttng 

150 Other Office Expenses 
450 Tratnmg 

1 247 Other Office Expenses 

87 977 

GRAND TOTAL 409,442 409,442 

APPROVAL 

Pre to Three 



RESOLUTION NO 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

********** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS WITH 
THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FIRST COMMISSION OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY AND 

THE LUCILE PACKARD FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN’S HEALTH 
FOR THE PRENATAL TO THREE INITIATIVE AND APPROVING 

AMENDMENT TO THE SALARY ORDINANCE 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervlsors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

Cahforma, that, 

WHEREAS. this county has a focus on the health of all cluldren, and 

WHEREAS. there has been presented to tlus Board of Supervisors for its conslderatlon 

and acceptance an Agreement vvlth Children and Fanuhes First Comnusslon of San Mateo 

County, reference to whxh 1s hereby made for further particulars. whereby the County of San 

Mateo Prenatal to Three Imtlatlve will expand its servxes to the Prenatal to Three Imtlatlve 

clients. and 

WHEREAS. there has been presented to thus Board of Supervisors for its conslderatlon 

and acceptance an Award Letter and Agreement n1t.h the David and Luclle Packard Foundation 

for Cluldren’s Health. reference to whxh 1s hereby made for further particulars. whereby the 

County of San Mateo Prenatal to Three Imtlatlve will use it for the Pre-to-Three Parent 

Education Project. and 

WHEREAS, tis Board has been presented with the forms of these Agreements and has 

exammed and approved them as to both form and content and desires to enter Into the 

Agreements. and 

WHEREAS. this Board desires to create the posltlons necessary to carry out tlus work, 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED 

THAT 1) the President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby, authorized and 

directed to execute said Agreements with the Children and Families First and Lucile 

Packard Foundation for Children s Health for the County of San Mateo Prenatal to 

Three Initiative and 2) the amendment to the Salary Ordinance is approved, adding 

three full-time unclassified Public Health Nurses for Prenatal to Three, one full-time 

unclassified Psychiatric Social Worker II for Mental Health and one full-time 

Community Program Specialist II for Public Health 



ORDINANCE NO. 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * * * 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING FISCAL YEAR 2000-2001 
SALARY ORDINANCE ADOPTED AUGUST 8,200O 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, ordains as follows- 

SECTION 1. Part 12 of the Ordinance 03987 is amended as indicated 

ORGANIZATION 6 1000 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

1 Item B 112S, Mental Health Case Worker series - unclassified, is mcreased by 1 position for a 
new total of 1 position 

ORGANIZATION 62000 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

1 Item G226S, Community Program Specialist series, is increased by 1 positton for a new total 
of 7 positions 

ORGANIZATION 62800 PRENATAL TO THREE PROGRAM 

1 Item BlOO, Public Health Nurse - unclassified, is increased by 3 positions for a new total of 3 
positions 

SECTION 2. This action 1s effective thirty days following adoption 



i 

AGREEMENT BEMlEEN 
THE CHILDREN & FAMILIES FIRST COMMISSION OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY 

_ - AND 
SAN MATE0 COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY, DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

(Prenatal to Three Initiative) 

THIS AGREEMENT IS entered into this I’ day of January 2001 by and between the Chtldren & Famllles First 
Commission hereinafter called Commission and San Mateo County Health Services Agency Dlvlslon of Public Health 
(Prenatal to Three Inlttatlve) hereinafter called Contractor 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000 Commission may contract with independent contractors 
for the furnlshlng of such servlces to or for the CornmIssIon and 

WHEREAS, the Exhlblt A Project Services and Exhibit B Payments are attached hereto and Incorporated by 
reference herein 

WHEREFORE, the Commlsslon and Contractor agree as follows 

1 Services to be Performed 

In constderatlon of the payments hereinafter set forth in Exhlblt B attached hereto and Incorporated by reference 
hereln Contractor under the general direction of the Executive Director of the CornmIssIon or h&her authorized 
representative with respect to the product or result of Contractors services shall perform services as described 
In Exhibit A attached hereto and Incorporated by refe-ence herein Contractor shall ensure compliance with all 
state federal and local laws or rules applicable to performance of the work required under this contract which 
Includes increasing access of Prenatal to Three InltlatlJe services to 400 addItIonal famllles as well as enhancing 
mental health services to Prenatal to Three Initiative clients 

Exhibits A and B and their attachments reflect the scope of work and budget for the entire term of the contract 
January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 It IS understood and agreed that Contractor will submit an updated 
scope of work and budget for the succeeding year by December I,2001 and receive wntten approval from the 
Executive Director on behalf of the Commission, prior to commencing the second year It IS anticipated that 
the budget will be amended with written approval of the Executive Director upon review of the prior year’s 
progress reports 

2 Contract Term 

The term of this Agreement shall be from January 1 2001 to December 31, 2002 This Agreement IS subject to 
the termination provisions noted In paragraph 8 and SJbJeCt further to the agreement provided for in paragraphs 
3 C and 12 hat there are reports due followed by final payment and evaluation required which occur after 
December 31 2002 Contractor further agrees that the requirements of this Agreement pertalnrng to release of 
records In paragraph 9 and retention of records in paragraph 10 shall survive the termination of this Agreement 

3 Pavments 

A Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the services described In Exhibit 
A, the amount that the CornmIssIon shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall 
not exceed NINE HUNDRED NINETY FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS ($994 107) 
for the term as follows Year 1 - $500 000 (January-December 2001) Year 2 - $494 107 (January-December 
2002) 

B Rate of Pavment. The rate of payment shall be as specified In Exhibit B Each payment shall be condItIoned 
on the performance of the services described in Exhibit A to the full satisfaction of the Executive Director on 
behalf of the Commlssion. 

Dlstnbubon-1 copy each Contractor Commwxon County Managefs Office. Controller Page 1 



. . 

C Time Limit for Submittinp. Contractor shall submrt semi-annual progress reports wlthln 30 days of 
completron of the 61h and 12h month of each funded year under thts Agreement for services to the 
Commrsslon for payment in accordance with the provisIons of Exhibit B The first report therefore shall be 
due seven months from execution of this Agreement Guidelines for progress reports WIII be provided by the 
Commission staff and shall include a descnptlve narrative tracking of the approved timeline and workplan 
and a detailed financial accounting of all grant funds spent rn comparison with the approved budget Any 
substantial changes to the approved workplan and/or timeline must be approved by the Commlsslon 
Guidelines for such changes will be provided by the CornmIssion staff 

D Avallabilitv of Funds Payment for all services provided pursuant to this Agreement IS contingent upon tne 
avaIlability of funds under ProposItIon 10 In the event such funds are not provided or not available to the San 
Mateo County Children & Families First Commission the Commission shall not be liable for any payment 
whatsoever including but not limited to payments that are based on Commission funds The Commlsslon 
may terminate the agreement for unavallablllty of State funds In this event the Commission shall through 
Its Executive Director inform Contractor of such unavallablllty as soon as It IS known and to the extent lega ly 
possible pay all outstanding amounts due 

E Suoolantatlon Funds persuant to this Agreement are provided pursuant to ProposItion IO and are intended 
to supplement expand upon and enhance 2ctrvities funded from existing sources Contractor shall not use 
funds under this Agreement to supplant existing resources or services 

4 Relationshlo of Parties 

It IS expressly understood that this IS an agreement between two (2) independent contractors and that no agency 
employee partnership joint venture or other relationship IS established by this Agreement The intent by both tre 
CornmIssIon and Contractor IS to create an independent contractor relationship Contractor express y 
acknowledges and accepts his/her tax status as and the tax consequences of an Independent contractor 

5 Non-Discrimination 

Contractor shall comply with the non-dlscnmlnatlon requirements described below 

A Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 

1) Pursuant to Section 504 (Public Law 93.112) the Contractor agrees that no otherwise qualified disabled 
individual shall solely by reason of a dlsabillty be excluded from the participation in be denied tne 
benefits of or be subjected to dlscnminatlon In the performance of this contract 

2) Compliance of Sectlon 504 of the Rehabllltatlon Act of 1973 as amended requires that all benefits a ds 
and services are made available to disabled persons on an equivalent basis with those received by non- 
disabled persons Contractor shall agree to be in compliance with Section 504 requirements by 
developing a plan for compliance to be submitted to the Section 504 Coordinator Department of Health 
Services as soon as possible but not later than by the end of the current Fiscal Year 

B Non-Dikrimlnation - General. No person shall on the grounds of age (over 40) ancestry creed color 
disability marital status medical condltlons national origin political or rellglous affiliation, race sex sexual 
onentatlon or any non-job-related cntena be excluded from participation In be denied the benefits or be 
subjected to discrimination under this Agreement. 

C Non-Discrimination - Emolovment. Contractor shall ensure equal employment opportunky based on 
objective standards of recruitment, selectton promotlon classification compensation performance 
evaluations and management relations for all employees under this Agreement Contractors equal 
employment opportunity policies shall be made available to the Commission upon request 

6 Child 

Contractor agrees to ensure that all known or suspected Instances of child abuse or neglect are reported to a 
child protective agency as defined in Penal Code Section 11165 9 This responslblllty shall Include 

0 

Dlstnbubon-1 copy each Contractor Comm won County Manager’s Ofke Conb-oller Page 2 



A A requirement that all employees consultants or agents performing services under tnls coi’ract .vho are 
required by Penal Code Sectron 11166(a) to report child abuse or neglect sign a statement that he or 
she knows of the reporting requirement and WIII comply with It . * 

B Establlshlng procedures to ensure reportrng even when employees consJ tants or agents L$-IO are noi 
reaulred to report child abuse under Penal Code 11166(a) gain knowledge of or reasonaoly .s,sp;ct that 
a child has been a victim of abuse or neglect 

C Contractor agrees that its employees subcontractors assignees volunteers and any other persons wno 
provide services under thrs contract and who will have supervisory or dlscrplrnary power over a minor or 
any person under his or her care (Penal II 105 3) WIII be fingerprinted in order to determlne whether they 
have a cnmlnal history which would compromrse the safety of children wrth ./horn Contractors 
emptoyees subcontractors assignees or volunteers have contact All fingerpnntlng services ~1111 be at 
County s sole discretron and Contractors sole expense 

7 Assianments and Subcontracts 

A Without the written consent of the Executive Director of the Commission or his/her designee this Ag-eement 
IS not assignable in whole or in part Any assignment by Contractor wltnout the written colsent of the 
Executive Director of the Commission or his/her designee violates this Agreement and shall auto”latrcally 
terminate this Agreement 

B All assignees subcontractors or consultants approved in writing by the Executive Director of the Commrsslon 
or his/her designee shall be subject to the same terms and condltlons applicable to Contractor under this 
Agreement and Contractor shall be liable for the assignee s subcontractors or consultants acts and/or 
omissions 

8 Termination of Aareement 

The Executive Director, on behalf of the Commission may at any time from execution of Agreement term late this 
Agreement rn whole or in part, for the convenience of the Commlssron by giving written notice specljllng the 
effective date and scope of such termination. Termination shall be effective on a date not less than thirty days from 
notice In the event of termination all finished or unfinished documents data studies maps photograons reports 
and materials (rereafter referred to as materials) prepared by Contractor under tnls Agreement shall become the 
property of the Commission and shall be promptly delivered to the Commlsslon In the event of termination 
Contractor shall be paid for all work satisfactorily performed until termination except where the contracttng 
department determines the quality or quantity of the work performed IS unacceptable Such payment she I be that 
portion of the full payment, which IS determined by comparing the work/services completed to the work/services 
required by the Agreement. 

9 Release of Records 

All data produced compiled, and obtained In connection wrth the performance of this contract shall not be 
disclosed without notification to the CornmIssion staff. All data produced or compiled by Contractor shall be 
considered confidentral unless it can be obtained as a public record and shall not be shared with-a third party 
without notifying the Commission staff. 

10 Records 

A. Contractor agrees to provide to the Commission, to any Federal or State department having monltonng or 
reviewing authority, to Commission’s authorized representatives and/or their appropriate audit agencies upon 
reasonable notice, access to and the right to examine and audit all records and documents necessary to 
determine compliance with relevant Federal State and local statutes rules and regulations and this 
Agreement and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness and timeliness of services performed. 

B Contractor shall mar&in and preserve all records relating to this Agreement in its possession of any third 
party performing work related to thus Agreement for a penod of three (3) years from the termlnatlon date of 
this Agreement, or until audit findings are resolved, whichever IS greater. 

Paae 3 



C All data produced or compiled by Contractor shall be considered confldentral unless it can be obtained as 
publrc record and shall not be shared with 3 third party wlthout the prior written consent of the Commlssron 
All data produced compiled and obtalned rn connectron with the performance of this contract shall not be 
disclosed without the pnor consent of the Commlsslon 

11 Compliance with ADolicable Laws 

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with all 
applicable Federal State County and Munrclpal laws ordinances regulations including but not limited to 
appropriate licensure certification regulations confldentiallty requirements and applicable quality assurance 
regulations 

12 MonitorinalEvaluation 

Contractor shall track achievement of program objecttves and the process and outcome measures for this project 
as they are described In the Scope of Work attached hereto as Attachment A and included herein as If fully set 
forth or as revised In collaboration with the CornmIssion s Evaluator and approved in writing by the Executive 
Director on behalf of the Commission during the term of this contract Contractor shall particrpate In a countywide 
evaluation of the effectiveness of Proposition IO efforts whether It occurs during the term of this contract or after 

13 Alteration of Aareement 

This Agreement IS entire and contains all the terrns and conditions agreed upon by the parties No alteration or 
variation shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties hereto or as permitted by the terms of this 
Agreement and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto 

14 lnterrxetation and Enforcement 
A Any notice request, demand or other communlcatlon required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be 

properly given when deposited In the United States mall postage prepaid addressed 

1) In the case of Commlsslon to 
Krls Perry Executive Director 
Children and Famlll6.s First Commission 
400 South El Camlno Suite 1500 
San Mateo, CA 94402-I 708 
Telephone (650) 348-2898 

2) In the case of Contractor, to 
Mary Hansell, BSN Dr PH - Director 
San Mateo County Health Services Agency 
225 W 37’h Avenue 
San Mateo CA 94403 
Telephone* (650) 573-2316 

B Controllina Law 
The valldlty of this Agreement and of Its terms or provIsIons as well as the rights and duties of the parties 
hereunder the interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State 
of California 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives have affixed their hands 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 CHILDREN & FAMILIES FIRST COMMISSION 

President, Board of Supervrsors Chav, Chrldren & Famllres Rrst Commksslon 

Dated Dated 

Budget Umt 

D str butIon- copy each Contractor Comm ss on County Manager 5 Offce Controller Page 4 



EXHIBIT A 

PROJECT SERVICES 

Pursuant to the Agreement for Services between The Children & Famrlles Frrst CornmIssIon of San Mateo County 
and San Mateo County Health Services Agency Drvrsron of Public Health (Prenatal to Three Inltlatlve) enterec onto 
on January 1 2001 Contractor shall provrde the followlng service as described In Attachment A attached hereto 
and Incorporated by reference herein over the term of this contract from January 01,200l to December 31 2002 

Attachment A reflects the scope of work for the entire term of the contract January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 
It IS understood and agreed that Contractor WIII submit an updated scope of work for the succeeding year by 
December 1 2001 and receive written approval from the Executrve Director on behalf of the Commrssron prior to 
commencing the second year It IS anticipated that the scope of work will be amended with wntten approval of the 
Executrve Director upon review of the prior year’s progress reports 

Contractor will use service delivery improvement and systems change strategies to 

1 Increase access to Prenatal to Three lnrtrattve services by. 
m Provrdrng four hundred (400) additional famrlres with home visits 

2 Enhancing mental health and social services to Prenatal to Three lnrtratrve clients by 
. Expanding capacity by offering thirty (30) new famrlres home based mental health services 
q Conducting outreach and case management for at least twenty-five (25) African Amerrcan families rn 

the northern cities of San Mateo County North County’ 
a Providing socral support and empowerment classes to twenty (20) African-American women and 
m Providing training to at least fifteen (I 5) mental health professionals In treatment of pregnant and post- 

partum womer and assess and treat Prenatal toThree clients by the contracted psychiatrist 

Dlstrrbutlon-1 copy each Contractor Comm ss on County Managers Offce Controller Page 5 



EXHIBIT B 

PAYMENTS 

Pursuant to the Agreement for Servtces between The Chrldren & Famrlres Frrst Comn-rsslon of San Mateo County 
and San Mateo County Health Servrces Agency Divrsron of Publtc Health (Prenatal to Three Inrtratrve) entered onto 
on January 1 2001 the CornmIssIon shall pay as described In Attachment 6 attached hereto and Incorporated by 
reference herern to San Mateo County Health Servrces Agency Drvrsron of Public Health (Prenatal to Three 
Inrtratrve) for services rendered over the term of thus contract from January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 

Attachment B reflects the budget for the entire term of the contract January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 It IS 
understood and agreed that Contractor will submrt an updated budget the succeedrng year by December 1 2001 
and receive wntten approval from the Executrve Drrector on behalf of the Commrssron pnor to commencing the 
second year It IS anticipated that the budget will be amended with wntten approval of the Executrve Director upon 
revrew of the progress reports It IS also understood that contractor may earn money from funds received under this 
contract Any monies earned from investments or otherwrse shall be expended on servrces provrded under this 
contract Provrsron for expenditure of this money shall be included In the budgets for year two 

1. The Commission shall pay Contractor based on a 50/40/10 formula whereby 50% of the Maxrmum Amount of 
the annual award shall be released to the Contractor upon approval and execution of the contract After a 
review of the Contractors Semr-Annual Progress Report 40% of the Maximum Amount of the annual award 
shall be released The remaining 10% shall be released after a review of the Contractors Annual Progress 
Report (see schedule below) 

GuidelInes for the progress reports will be provided by the Commission staff and shall include a descnptrve 
narrative, tracking of the approved trmelrne and work plan (scope of work) and a detailed financial accounting of 
all grant funds spent In comparison with the approved budget 

2 Payment shall be condrtroned on the performance of the services described In Exhibit A to the full satisfaction of 
the Executive Director on behalf of the Children & Famrlres First Commrssron 

3. The amount that the Commission shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not 
exceed $994 107 for the contract term January I,2001 - December 31,2002 

4. Payment IS contingent upon satrsfactory performance appropriate grant management, and timely reporting 

5 Contractor shall expend funds received in accordance with the budget as described in Attachment B attached 
hereto and Incorporated by reference herein or as approved later by the Executive Director on behalf of the 
Commission 

San Mateo County Health Services Agency, Division of Public Health (Prenatal to Three Initiative) 

D stnbutlon-1 copy each Contractor Comm sslon County Managers Offce Controller Page 6 



_ - 
0 

EXHIBIT B 

PAYMENTS 

.- 

Pursuant to the Agreement for Services between The Children 8 Families First CornmissIon of San Mateo County 
and San Mateo County Health Services Agency Division of Public Health (Prenatal to Three Inltlatrve) entered onto 
on January 1 2001 the Commission shall pay as described In Attachment B attached hereto and !ncorporated by 
reference herein to San Mateo County Health Services Agency Drvrsron of Public Health (Prenatal to Three 
Inrtlatrve) for services rendered over the term of this contract from January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 

Attachment B reflects the budget for the entire term of the contract January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 It IS 

understood and agreed that Contractor will submit an updated budget the succeeding year by December 1 2001 
and receive written approval from the Executive Director on behalf of the Commission prior to commencrng the 
second year It IS anticipated that the budget WIII be amended with written approval of the Executive Director upon 
review of the progress reports It IS also understood that contractor may earn money from funds received under this 
contract Any monies earned from investments or otherwise shall be expended on services provided under this 
contract Provision for expenditure of this money shall be included In the budgets for year two 

1 The Commission shall pay Contractor based on a 50/40/10 formula whereby 50% of the Maximum Amount of 
the annual award shall be released to the Contractor upon approval and execution of the contract After a 
review of the Contractor’s Semi-Annual Progress Report 40% of the Maximum Amount of the annual award 
shall be released The remaining 10% shall be released after a review of the Contractor s Annual Progress 
Report (see schedule below) 

Guidelines for the progress reports will be provided by the Commission staff and shall include a descnptrve 
narratrve tracking of the approved trmelrne and work plan (scope of work) and a detailed financial accounting of 

0 
all grant funds spent In comparison with the approved budget 

2 Payment shall be conditioned on the performance of the servtces described in Exhibit A to the full satrsfaction of 
the Executive Director on behalf of the Children & Famrlres First Commission 

3 The amount that the Commrssion shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not 
exceed $994 107 for the contract term January 1 2001 - December 31,2002 

4 Payment IS contingent upon satisfactory performance appropriate grant management and timely reporting 

5 Contractor shall expend funds received in accordance with the budget as described In Attachment B attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference herein or as approved later by the Executive Director on behalf of the 
Commission 

San Mateo County Health Services Agency, Division of Public Health (Prenatal to Three Initiatwe) 

0 stnbubon-I copy each Contractor Corm ss on County Manager’s Offce Controller Page 7 









A-IJ-ACHMENT 

BUDGET REQUEST FORM 
Year 1 (Jan 2001 - Dee 2001)‘ 

B - Page 1 

Complere this form to show the budget for the entire project If there are wxontractor or collaboratwe agency 
budget mvolved please complete an addltronal form for each and ldertify the subcontractor 

Agency Name Pre-TeThree 

Amount of Request $500 000 

Budget period. Jan 2001 - Dee 2001 

‘* List rn this column ait other agency fbnds available to suppot-l ihe pro@ excludng the amount being 
requested from the Commrsslon Place an NS next to any amounts that are not yet secured. 

Leveraged 
Amount Amount Total Program 

I.PERSONNEL Requested Available” Budget 
PosItIon Title Salarv Ranqe # FTEs 

A. Senior Public Health Nurse $75 000 05 $0 $37500 $37500 
B. Publtc Health Nurse $71,000 60 $213000 $213 000 $426 000 
C. MH - Psych Social Worker $62 500 10 $62500 $0 $62500 
D. BIH - Case Manager $40 000 10 $40 000 $12000 $52000 

$315500 $0 
Subtotal Personnel $0 
Benefits @ 33 % $104115 $104115 

Subtotal - Personnel $419,615 $262,500 $682,-l15 

II. OPERATING EXPENSES 



III. CAPiTAL EXPENDiTURES -- 

Attachment B --?g 

1 TotalProgram 
Budget 1 

Itemize and descnoe Items requested Competltwe bids may be requested by tl-e Commlsslon pnor 
to contract This sectton can be left blank if no caprtal requests are being made 

I 

B 

C 

D 

E. 
---- ---_ 

Subtotal - Cap&l Expenditures 
I I I 

VI IN KIND SUPPORT. Please identify any in-kind support that is available to tb1.s project 
(examples. volunteer ‘7ours donated office space or equipment) If volwieer hours are Irsted please 
indicate the role(s) of volunteers in the oroject 

In Kird Supr;ort Total IrAnd Support is $190,450 (22.3% of total project costs) and consists of the followwg 

Five percent (5%) of the Pre-bThree Director’s Salary 
Five percent (5%) of the BIH s Executwe Director’s Salary 
A 1 0 PTE Comnunlty Worker to assist wth outreach 
A 1 0 FTE Medrcal Office Speclallst 
Office Space at Radio Centra, PTT’s East Palo Alto, and North County Regional Ocfices and Blrl 
Office supplies and.matenals 
Training Costs 
Ten percent of Pre-To-Three s Evaluator’s Fee 
Prs share of the update of County’s Health InformatIon System to register and track partlclpants 

2’ 

a 



‘BUDGET REQUEST FORM 
(Jzn 2002 - Dee 2002) * 

Attachinent B - Tg. 3 

ATTACHAENT 

Complete this form to show the budge1 for the ent 7e crolect If there are subcontractor or collaborative agency 
budget involved please complete an adaltronal ‘orn ‘cr each and laentrfy the subcontractor. 

Agency Name* Pre-To-Three Check the apprcprde box 

Amount of Request $494 107 q Plannlng Grant 

Budget period’ Jan 2002 - Dee 2002 q ImplemenShoi GRrt 

** List rn this column all other agency funds ava kble to support the project excluding the amount being 
requested from the Commissron. Place an I\rS rext to any amounts that are not yet secured 

I. PERSONNEL 
Positlon Tttle 

A. Senior Public Health Nurse 

‘B. Public Health Nurse 

C. MH - Psych Social Worker 

ED BIH - Case Manager 

‘Subtotal Personnel 

‘Benefits @ 33 % 

,Subtotal - Personnel 

Salarv Ranqe 1 i FTis- 

Amount 
Requested 

$0 
$213 000 

$62 500 

$40 000 

S315 500 

$37 500 $37,500 

$213 000 $426 000 

$0 $62,500 
$12 000 , $52,000 

$0 

$0 
$104 115 $104 115 

- 
$419,615 $262,500 $682,115 

II. OPERATING EXPENSES 
Amount 
Requested 

Leverage 
Amount 
Available l * 

Total Program 
Budget 

J. Subcontractors 

K. Other (please specify) 

I I I I 
Subtotal - Operating Expenses 1 $61,904.00 1 $23,900.00 1 $85,804.00 J 



Attachment B - Pg 4 

lit. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - - 

Itemize and descnbe Items requested Competltlve bids may be requested by the Commission pno- 
to contract This sectlcn can be left blare tf no capital requests are being made 

4 

C I 

IV. INDIRECT COSTS @A % 
of Personnel costs 

V. TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS 
(total of sections I - IV) 

Amount 
Requested 

12,588 

494,107 

Leveraged 
Amount ‘otal Program 

AvaIlable ** Budget 

0 12588 

286,400 780,507 

VI IN KIND SUPPORT Please identify any In-kind support that is available to this project 
(examples volunteer hours donated offce soace cr equipment) If volunteer hours are listed please 
indicate the role(s) of volurteers In the project 

In ffind Su~~orf . Total In-Kind Support IS $190 000 (22 3% of total project costs) and consists of the followng: 

Five percent (5%) of the Pre-to-Three Dwctob Salary 
Five percent (5%) of the SIH s Exe&we Dtrector’s Sal 3ri 
A 1 .O PTE Community Worker to assist with outreach 
A 1 0 FTE Medical Office Specialist 
Office Space at Radio Centra PlT’s East Palo Alto and North County Reglonal Offices and BIH 
Office supplles andmaterials 
Training Costs 
Ten percent of Pre-To-Three s Evaluator’s Fee 
PlT’s share of the update of County s Health lnformatlon System to register and track participants 

a 



Lucile Packard Foundation for Children’s Health 
Community Grantmaking 
Grant Terms & Conditions 

The following terms apply to your orgamzation’s use of the Foundation s grant 

1 

7 -. 

3 

4 

5 

6. 

Use of Grant Funds Under United States law, Foundation grant funds and income earned 
thereon, may be expended only for charitable, religious, scientific, literary or educational 
purposes Thus grant IS made only for the purposes stated m this letter and m your ongmal 
proposal, and it is understood that these grant funds will be used for such purposes substantially 
m accordance with the approved budget It is also understood that no substantial variances, 
including the tlmmg of expenditures, will be made from the approved budget without the 
Foundation s pnor appro\ al m wntmg 

Use of Income The Foundation encourages, whenever feasible, the deposit of grant funds m 
an interest-beanng account Any interest earned is to be used m direct furtherance of the 
purposes of the grant Any grant funds, and any mcome earned thereon, not expended or 
committed for the purposes of the approved grant will be returned to the Foundation 

No Lobbying Foundation grant funds may not be used by your organization to carry on 
propaganda, or otherwise to attempt to influence any legislation, nrthm the meanmg of sections 
4945(d) (1) and (2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and the Treasury Regulations 
thereunder. 

Reamred Reports Wntten reports, signed by the appropnate officer of your organization, are to 
be fumlshed to the Foundation, addressed to the Grants Admmlstrator. The Foundation should 
receive the orgamzation’s mtenm reports no later than December 14, 2001. Final reports are 
due no later than February 14,2003 If these dates fall on a weekend or holiday, the due date 
becomes the next business day Specific mstructions including content and format 
requirements, will be mailed to you on March 14,200l. 

Momtonng and Evaluation The Foundation may monitor and conduct an evaluation of 
operatidns under thrs grant, which may include a visit from Foundation trustees or other 
personnel to observe your orgamzation’s program, discuss the program with your organization s 
personnel, and review financial and other records and matenals connected with the activities 
financed by this grant. 

Commumcatlons Communicatron is essential to an organization’s achieving its mission. 
The Foundation will publicize its grants to various audiences with the goals of increasing 
awareness of the work of grantees in the commumty and encouragmg others to apply. In 
addition to listing grantees on the Foundation Web site with lurks to other sites, the Foundation 
may wish to issue a news release. 



Lucile Packard Foundation for Children’s Health 
Community Grantmabg 
Grant Terms & Conditions - page 2 

Accordmgly, the Foundation encoura:;es you to commumcate the grant and ho\v It n111 help 
you achieve your mlsslon to your L anous audiences, mcludmg the media Howe\ er, please 
send the Foundation drafts of any commumcatton matenals that mention the grant so that we 
can ensure mformatlon about us 1s accurate You should do so b) contactmg the 
Commurncatlons Department at (650) 198-2647 or emall Info@lpfch.oro, If you ha\ e any 
questlons or need assistance In any pubhcatlon refemng to or resultmg from this 
proJect/program, appropnate a&non kdgement of the Foundation’s support LL ould be 
appreciated and should be made as follows Futdecl by CL grmtfi-ottl Lucde Packcu-d 
Fowdatlorl for Chrlciretl ‘s Hecdth, Pill0 Alto, Cnllfortuu Please send the Foundation copies 
of all materials you produce that mention the Foundation grant 

7. Tax Status It 1s also understood that, b> counterslgnmg this letter, the San hlateo County 
Health Serwces Agency - Prenatal to Three Imtlatlve confirms that It has been determined 
by the Internal Revenue Service to be an orgarnzatlon described m section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, that It 1s not a pnvate foundation as described m secrlon 
509(a) of the Code, and that this deterrnmatlon has not been revoked or modified and 
contmues m full force and effect If th? determmahon IS revoked or modified, please notify 
the Foundation lmmedlately. No payment hereunder shall be required to be made at any time 
after your orgamzatlon ceases to be an orgamzatlon described m section 501(c)(3) that IS not 
a pnvate foundation 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED: 

Signature* 

Title 

Orgamzatlon 

Date. 

Pmt. Roard of Supervisors 

San Mateo County Health Services Aqency 
225 37th Avenue, San IYateo, CA 94403 

ATTEST: -- 
PAYMENT RECEIVED: 

Cltrk of Said Board: 

Amount: 

Signature. 

Title. 

Date: 

_Flscal Off-. SanJlateo Cowealth Services Agency - 
Public Health Dlvlslon 


