
TO 

FROM 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE January 24,200l 

d of SupeMsors 

Director, Pubhc Health and Environmental Protection 

SUEUECT Agreements wth Children and FarmlIes First and Luclle Packard 
Foundation for Children’s Health 

RECOMMENDATION 

1 Adopt a resolution authonzmg the President of the Board to execute 
Agreements ullth the Children and Farmhes First Comrmsslon of 
San Mateo County and the Luclle Packard Foundation for 
Chldren’s Health for the Prenatal to Three Initiative and approving 
Amendment to the Salary Ordmance, and 

2 Approve an Appropnation Transfer Request (ATR) m the amount of 
$409,442, $293,9 17 to Prenatal to Three, $87,977 to Mental Health 
and $27,548 to Pubhc Health 

Background 

The evaluation of the Prenatal to Three Irufiative (PIT) has revealed many poslhve 
outcomes, mcludtng the follourlng 

l San Mateo County mothers had a higher rate of breastfeedrng (88%) than mothers 
KI the comparison counties of Santa Clara and Solano (76% and 79%) 

l PTT children had one more well baby vlslt on average than children seen before the 
program began 

l PTT parents showed picture books to their mfants 45% more than non-PIT 
farmlies 

l Women at hgh nsk of mental health dsorder who are enrolled m PIIT received 
therapeutic semces more often than such women III comparison counties 

l More PTT children from fanuhes with mental health problems were Identified as at 
nsk and treated earher III their hves for emotional and relation&p dsorders 

The PIT program IS lncreaslngly cost efficient with the cost per PIT home vlslt reduced 
from $164 III year one, to $10 1 m year three Last year, PTT’ provided home-based seMces 
to 1,700 famlhes cnth children III the prenatal to three Me&-Cal population Mental Health 
staff of PIT served approximately 240 of these farmhes who had dagnosable mental health 
problems and their numbers continue to mcrease 



Drscussron 

PTT has been awarded a two-year grant from Chrldren and Famrhes Frrst as part of the first 
group of grants grven by thrs new fundmg source for servrces to chrldren aged zero to five 
years rn San Mateo County The goal of the grant 1s to wrden efforts to provrde public 
health nurse assessments to pregnant women and newborns on Medr-Cal, and to make 
specralrzed servrces avarlable to famrhes at nsk due to socral or mental health factors PIT 
wrll a&eve these goals through efforts of rts collaboratrng teams and programs, and the 
addrtron of three, full-trme, unclassrfied, Publrc Health Nurses for PTT, one full-trme, 
unclassrfied, Psychratnc Socral Worker II for Mental Health and one full-trme Communrty 
Program Specrahst II for Pubhc Health Through the grant, several hundred more Medr-CaJ 
enrolled mothers and mfants wrll receive preventrve and early mterventron servrces each 
year 

Spec:fically, the grant wrll allow the followmg objectives to be met 

By December 200 1 
l at least 30 additional PTT clients will receive specralized mental 

health assessment, treatment and medications as appropriate 
By December 2002 

l 90% of families with Medi-Cal and PTT aged children will be 
offered home visits 

l at least three psychiatrists will report competence in the 
assessment and treatment of pregnant, post-par-turn and lactating 
women 

l 90% of famrlies with Medi-Cal and prenatal-to-three aged 
children will place then babies on then backs or sides to sleep 

l 90% of families with Medi-Cal will breastfeed then infants 
l at least 25 Afixan-American families with prenatal-to-three aged 

children m North County will receive BM outreach and case 
management services .I 

PTT has also been awarded a two-year grant from the Lucrle Packard Foundatron for 
Chrldren’s Health to plan and implement parent educatron classes that wrll focus on pnmary 
abuse and neglect preventton, for at-nsk famrhes on MedKal who have chrldren up to 
three years of age P’IT phtlosophy and desrgn have supported the concept of a farnrly 
strength-based program to promote optrmal physical and emotronal development of the 
chrld w&m the farmly urut Since rts rnceptron rn 1996, Pre-To-Three has offered home 
vrsrts and drop-m parent support groups (Touchpomts) to pregnant women and farmhes of 
young cluldren on Me&-Cal rn San Mateo County Mrssmg rn the mrx of home-based 
servrces are specrfic programs designed to provrde parentmg skrll strengthenmg and support 
to those rdentrfied as havmg greater than usual problems m fXfilhng their parentmg roles 
and before chrld abuse and neglect occurs Thrs fundmg wrll enable PTT, along wrth 
commumty collaborators and parents, to develop a group parentrng skrlls program designed 
to foster posrtrve parent-child relatronshrps hnplementatron wrll Include actrvrtres related 



to (a) choosrng and adaptmg a proven and effectrve cumculum, (b) stafftrammg, (c) 
provrdmg at least ten Farmly Strengthenmg Courses, and (d) evaluatmg the courses 

Performance Measure coal 
Parent participants will know age appropnate disciplinary 
behavior 

90% participants 

The curriculum ~111 be the result of a collaborative process 15 community 
partrcipants 

Pre-to-Three staff wrll be trained m the curricula 2 staff members will 
receive traininn 

Term and Frscal Imuact 

The term of the Cl&hen and Famrhes First grant 1s January 1,200l through December 3 1, 
2002 The total grant award for thrs two-year penod IS $994,107, of whrch $263,594 wrll be 
used to pay for new salanes and benefits, contracts and servrces dunng FY 2000-01 In the 
FY 2001-02 and 2002-03 budgets, $730,5 13 wrll be included from this grant to contmue to 
pay for salaries and benefits, contracts and services related to the proJect In all three 
affected fiscal years, the grant wrll be used to pay for the local match for servrces that wrll 
be brlled to Medr-Cal The grant also specrfically pays for Mental Health servrces to the 
umnsured Future fundmg for the classrfied Pubhc Health posrnon IS antrcrpated to come 
from the State or from grants The other posruons are unclassrfied and ~111 be ehrmnated rf 
no addrtronal fundmg can be rdentrfied after the grant penod ends There 1s no net county 
cost 

The term of Lucrle Packard Foundatron grant IS from December 2000 to December 2002 
The total grant award for thus two-year per-rod IS $250,000, $30,323 for FY 2000-2001, 
$169,677 for FY 2001-2002, and $50,000 for FY 2002-2003 Funds wrll be used for 
exlstmg proJect staff salanes and non-personnel Items such as translatron and interpreter 
servrces and mcentrves for program partrcrpants There IS no net county cost 

RECOMMENDED 
7 

Pi 
j$y$L 

1 

HEALTH SERVICES DEPAR~NT 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
REQUEST NO 

I 
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST 

based on the agreaJnent and Luale Packard Foundation. 

2. 5 Board Action Requtred 0 Four-Fifths Vote Required Bc?ard Action Not Required 

Remarks 

COUNTY CONTROLLER 

BY DATE 

3 g Approve as Requested C; Approve as Rewsed 17 Dsapprove 

Remarks 

COUNTY MANAGER 

BY DATE 

I- 

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ USE ONLY 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING FUNDS 

RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo that 

WHEREAS the Department heretnabove named In the Request for Approprlatlon, Allotment or Transfer of Funds 
has requested the transfer of certain funds as described In said Request* and 

WHEREAS the County Controller has approved said Request as to accountmg and avallable balances and the 
County Manager has recommended the transfer of funds as set forth hereinabove. 

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DETERMINED that the recommendations of the County Man- 
ager be approved and that the transfer of funds as set forth In said Request be effected. 

Regularly passed and adopted this day of ,19-. 

Ayes and in favor of said resolution: Noes and against said resolution: 

SupervIsors: SupervIsors: 



APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST 
PRENATAL TO THREE 

CODES 

FROM 

FUNDlORG ACCOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

62810 2655 263 594 Other Grants - Unantmoated Revenue 
628101 

I 
2655 1 

I 
30 323 1 (Other Grants - Unanticipated Revenue 

I I 
Sub Total 293 917 

TO 628101 
628101 

4111 120 101 Salaries 
4311 I L 

Sub Total 

10 041 IBenefits I 
62810 5191 
62810 5193 

62810 5714 
62810 5721 
62810 5199 
62810 5827 

1 000 ISuoolles I 
475 jPrrntrng 

I- II 

2 100 ITravel 1 

7 750 (Other Ofice Expenses 
1 300 ITramma I 

1 125 IContract Health Services I 
62810 5856 
62810 5874 
62810 5874 

4 500 Contracts 
87 977 Inter Agency Transfer - Mental Hit 
27 548 Inter Agency Transfer - Pubk Hlt 

293 917 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

CODES 
FUNDlORG ACCOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

MENTAL HEALTH 

CODES 
FUNDlORG ACCOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

FROM I 61311 8142 I 87 977 I lntra Fund Account I 

TO 61311 I 

Sub total 

I 31 250 I Salarles 

GRAND TOTAL 409,442 409,442 

APPROVAL 

Pre to Three u c Heal 

w 



RESOLUTION NO 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

********** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS WITH 
THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FIRST COMMISSION OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY AND 

THE LUCILE PACKARD FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN’S HEALTH 
FOR THE PRENATAL TO THREE INITIATIVE AND APPROVING 

AMENDMENT TO THE SALARY ORDINANCE 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo. State of 

Califorma. that, 

WHEREAS, this county has a focus on the health of all cluldren. and 

WHEREAS. there has been presented to tis Board of SupeMsors for its conslderatlon 

and acceptance an Agreement W&I Children and Fanuhes Fn-st Comnusslon of San Mateo 

COW@, reference to which 1s hereby made for finther particulars, whereby the County of San 

Mateo Prenatal to Three Imtlattve will expand its services to the Prenatal to Three Ltntratlve 

clients, and 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its conslderatlon 

and acceptance an Award Letter and Agreement with the David and Lucde Packard Foundation 

for Chddren’s Health. reference to which 1s hereby made for finther particulars, whereby the 

County of San Mateo Prenatal to Three Imtlatlve will use It for the Pre-to-Three Parent 

Education Project. and 

WHEREAS. thts Board has been presented with the forms of these Agreements and has 

exanuned and approved them as to both form and content and desires to enter mto the 

Agreements. and 

WHEREAS. this Board desires to create the posltlons necessary to carry out tis work, 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED 

THAT 1) the President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby, authorized and 

directed to execute said Agreements with the Children and Families First and Luctle 

Packard Foundation for Children s Health for the County of San Mateo Prenatal to 

Three Initiative and 2) the amendment to the Salary Ordinance is approved, adding 

three full-time unclassified Public Health Nurses for Prenatal to Three, one full-time 

unclassified Psyclnatric Social Worker II for Mental Health and one full-time 

Commumty Program Specialist II for Public Health 



ORDINANCE NO. 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * * * 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING FISCAL YEAR 2000-2001 
SALARY ORDINANCE ADOPTED AUGUST 82000 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, ordains as follows 

SECTION 1. Part 12 of the Ordinance 03987 is amended as indicated 

ORGANIZATION 6 1000 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

1 Item B 112S, Mental Health Case Worker series - unclassified, is increased by 1 position for a 
new total of 1 position 

ORGANIZATION 62000 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

1 Item G226S, Community Program Specralist series, is mcreased by 1 position for a new total 
of 7 positions 

ORGANIZATION 62800 PRENATAL TO THREE PROGRAM 

1 Item B 100, Public Health Nurse - unclassified, is increased by 3 positions for a new total of 3 
positions 

SECTION 2. Thrs action is effective thirty days following adoption 



l _ . 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CHILDREN & FAMILIES FIRST COMMISSION OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY 

-- AND 

0 
SAN MATE0 COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY, DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

(Prenatal to Three Initiative) 

THIS AGREEMENT IS entered Into this Is day of January 2001 by and between the Children & Famllres First 
Commlsslon hereinafter called Commission and San Mateo County Health Services Agency Drvrsron of Public Health 
(Prenatal to Three Inrtlative) hereinafter called Contractor 

&!INESSETH: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000 Commissron may contract with independent contractors 
for the furnlshrng of such servlces to or for the CornmissIon and 

WHEREAS, the Exhlblt A Project Services and Exhrblt 6 Payments are attached hereto and Incorporated by 
reference herein 

WHEREFORE, the Commrssron and Contractor agree as follows 

1 Services to be Performed 

In consrderatlon of the payments herelnafter set forth In Exhrblt B attached hereto and incorporated by reference 
herein Contractor under the general direction of the Executive Director of the CornmIssIon or his/her authorized 
representative with respect to the product or result of Contractors services shall perform services as described 
In Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein Contractor shall ensure compliance with all 

0 

state federal and local laws or rules applicable to per’ormance of the work required under this contract which 
includes Increasing access of Prenatal to Three lnlttatlve servtces to 400 addItIonal families as well as enhancing 
mental health servlces to Prenatal to Three Initiative clients 

Exhibits A and B and their attachments reflect the scope of work and budget for the entire term of the contract 
January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 It IS understood and agreed that Contractor will submit an updated 
scope of work and budget for the succeeding year by December 1 2001 and receive written approval from the 
Executrve Dtrector on behalf of the Commission pnor to commencmg the second year It IS anticipated that 
the budget will be amended with written approval of the Executive Director upon review of the prior years 
progress reports 

2 Contract Term 

The term of this Agreement shall be from January 1 2001 to December 31 2002 This Agreement IS subject to 
the termination provisions noted In paragraph 8 and subject further to the agreement provided for In paragraphs 
3 C and 12 -(hat there are reports due followed by final payment and evaluation required which occur after 
December 31 2002 Contractor further agrees that the requirements of this Agreement pertalnrng to release of 
records In paragraph 9, and retention of records In paragraph 10 shall survive the termination of this Agreement 

3 Pavments 

A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractors performance of the servtces described In Exhlbtt 
A, the amount that the Commission shall be obligated to pay for servtces rendered under this Agreement shall 
not exceed NINE HUNDRED NINETY FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS ($994,107) 
for the term as follows Year 1 - $500 000 (January-December 2001) Year 2 - $494 107 (January-December 
2002) 

0 
B Rate of Pavment. The rate of payment shall be as specified in Exhibit B. Each payment shall be condltroned 

on the performance of the services described In Exhibit A to the full satlsfactlon of the Executive Dtrector, on 
behalf of the Commtssron 

Cktnbubon-1 copy each Contractor Commission County Managets Ofke Controller Page 1 



C Time Ltmit for Submittinq. Contractor shall submit semi-annual progress reports within 30 days of 
completron of the 6” and-12 h month of each funded year under this Agreement for set-vices to the 
CornmIssIon for payment In accordance with the provrsrons of Exhibit B The first report therefore shall be 
due seven months from execution of this Agreement GuIdelInes for progress reports will be provided by the 
CornmIssIon staff and shall include a descnptive narrative tracking of the approved timelIne and workplan 
and a detalled financial accounting of all grant funds spent in comparison with the approved budget Any 
substantial changes to the approved workplan and/or tlmeline must be approved by the CornmIssIon 
Guidelines for such changes wrll be provided by the Commrsslon staff 

D AvailabilIty of Funds. Payment for all services provided pursuant to this Agreement IS contingent upon tne 
avallabllrty of funds under Proposition 10 In the event such funds are not provided or not available to the San 
Mateo County Children & Families First CornmIssIon the CornmIssIon shall not be liable for any payment 
whatsoever Including but not llmlted to payments that are based on CornmIssion funds The CornmIssIon 
may terminate the agreement for unavallablllty of State funds In this event the CornmIssIon shall through 
Its Executive Director inform Contractor of such unavallablllty as soon as it IS known and to the extent lega ly 
possible pay all outstanding amounts due 

E Sunplantation Funds persuant to this Agreement are provided pursuant to Proposition 10 and are intended 
to supplement expand upon and enhance activltles funded from existing sources Contractor shall not use 
funds under this Agreement to supplant existing resources or services 

4 Relatronshio of Partres 

It IS expressly understood that this IS an agreement between two (2) independent contractors and that no agency 
employee partnership joint venture or other relationship IS established by this Agreement The intent by both ine 
CornmIssion and Contractor IS to create an Independent contractor relationship Contractor express y 
acknowledges and accepts his/her tax status as and the tax consequences of an independent contractor 

5 Non-Discrimination 

Contractor shall comply with the non-dlscnmlnatlon requirements described below 

A Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 

1) Pursuant to Section 504 (Public Law 93-l 12) the Contractor agrees that no otherwise qualified disabled 
lndlvldual shall solely by reason of a disablllty be excluded from the participation in be denied tne 
benefits of or be subjected to discrimination In the performance of this contract 

2) Compliance of Section 504 of the Rehabllltatlon Act of 1973 as amended requires that all benefits a ds 
and services are made available to disabled persons on an equivalent basis with those received by non- 
disabled persons Contractor shall agree to be In compliance with Section 504 requirements by 
developing a plan for compliance to be submitted to the Section 504 Coordinator, Department of Health 
Services as soon as possible but not later than by the end of the current Fiscal Year 

B Non-Drscrimination - General. No person shall on the grounds of age (over 40) ancestry creed color 
dlsablllty marital status medical condltlons national origin political or religious affiliation, race sex sexual 
onentatlon or any non-job-related criteria be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits or be 
subjected to dlscnmination under this Agreement. 

C Non-Drscnmination - Emplovment. Contractor shall ensure equal employment opportunity based on 
objectrve standards of recruitment, selection, promotion classification, compensation performance 
evaluations and management relations for all employees under this Agreement Contractors equal 
employment opportunity policies shall be made available to the Commission upon request 

6 Child Abuse Prevention and Reoortina. 

Contractor agrees to ensure that all known or suspected instances of child abuse or neglect are reported to a 
child protective agency as defined in Penal Code Section 11165 9 This responslblllty shall include 

0 

0 stnbubon-1 copy each Conb-actor Commlss on County Manager’s Oftice Controller Page 2 



A A requrrement that all employees consultants or agents performing services under this contract :dho are 
required by Penal Code Sectron 11166(a) to report child abuse or neglect s gn a statement that he or 
she knows of the reportrng requirement and WIII comply with it _ . 

B Establishing procedures to ensure reportrng even when employees consultants or agents who are not 
reaurred to report child abuse under Penal Code 11166(a) gain knowledge of or reasonasly sqect that 
a chtld has been-a victim of abuse or neglect 

C Contractor agrees that its employees subcontractors assignees volunteers and any other persons who 
provide servrces under this contract and who will have supervrsory or drscrplrnary power over a minor or 
any person under hrs or her care (Penal II 105 3) will be fingerprinted in order to determine Nheiher they 
have a crrmrnal history which would compromrse the safety of chrldren with whom Contractors 
emptoyees subcontractors assignees or volunteers have contact All fingerprinting servrces ~11 be at 
County s sole drscretron and Contractors sole expense 

7 Assianments and Subcontracts 

A Without the written consent of the Executive Director of the Commission or his/her designee this Agreement 
IS not assignable in whole or in part. Any assignment by Contractor wrtnout the wntten consenr of the 
Executrve Director of the Commission or his/her designee violates this Agreement and shall aJto7atrcally 
terminate this Agreement. 

B All assignees subcontractors or consultants approved in writing by the Executrve Director of the ConmIssIon 
or his/her designee shall be subject to the same terms and condrtrons applicable to Contractor under this 
Agreement and Contractor shall be liable for the assignee s subcontractors or consultants acts and/or 
omissions 

8 Termination of Agreement 

The Executive Director. on behalf of the Commission may at any time from execution of Agreement terrr nate this 
Agreement rn whole or II-I part, for the convenience of the Commission by grvrng written notice spec tlng the 
effective date and scope of such termination. Termination shall be effective on a date not less than thirty days from 
notice In the event of termnation all finished or unfinrshed documents data studies maps photographs reports 
and materials (rereafter referred to as materials) prepared by Contractor under tnrs Agreement shall become the 
property of the Commission and shall be promptly delivered to the Commission In the event of termination 
Contractor shall be paid for all work satisfactorily performed until termrnatron except where the contracting 
department determines the quality or quantity of the work performed IS unacceptable Such payment shall be that 
portron of the full payment, which IS determined by comparing the work/services completed to the worksen/rces 
required by the Agreement. 

9 Release of Records 

All data produced compiled. and obtained in connection with the performance of thts contract shall not be 
drsclosed without notrficatron to the Commission staff. All data produced or compiled by Contractor shall be 
considered confidential unless It can be obtained as a public record and shall not be shared wrtf-ra third party 
without notifying the Commrssron staff. 

10 Records 

A Contractor agrees to provide to the Commission, to any Federal or State department having monrtonng or 
reviewing authority, to Commission’s authorized representatrves and/or their appropriate audit agencies upon 
reasonable notice, access to and the right to examine and audit all records and documents necessary to 
determine compliance with relevant Federal, State, and local statutes rules and regulatrons and this 
Agreement and to evaluate the quality appropnateness and trmelrness of services performed. 

B Contractor shall maintain and preserve all records relatrng to this Agreement In its possession of any third 
party performing work related to this Agreement for a period of three (3) years from the termination date of 
this Agreement, or until audit findings are resolved whichever IS greater 

Paae 3 



C All data produced or cornpied by Contractor sball be considered confidential unless rt can be obtained as 
public record and shall not be shared with a third party without the prior wntten consent of the CornmIssIon 
All data produced complled and obtalned rn connectlon with the performance of thrs contract shall not be 
disclosed wlthobt the prior consent of the CornmissIon 

11 Compliance with ADplicable Laws 

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with all 
applicable Federal State County and Mumclpal laws ordinances regulations including but not limited to 
appropnate licensure certiflcatron regulations confldentlallty requirements and applicable quality assurance 
regulattons 

12 MonitorinalEvaluation 

Contractor shall track achievement of program objectives and the process and outcome measures for this project 
as they are described In the Scope of Work attached hereto as Attachment A and Included heretn as If fully set 
forth or as revised In collaboration wrth the Commissions Evaluator and approved in writing by the Executive 
Director on behalf of the Commission during the term of this contract Contractor shall participate in a countywide 
evaluation of the effecttveness of Proposition 10 efforts, whether rt occurs dunng the term of this contract or after 

13 Alteration of Aareement 

This Agreement IS entire and contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties No alteration or 
vanatlon shall be valid unless made In writing and signed by the parties hereto or as permitted by the terms of this 
Agreement and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the patiles hereto 

14 Interm-etation and Enforcement 
4 Any notice request, demand or other communlcatlon required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be 

properly given when deposited in the United States mall postage prepaid addressed 

1) In the case of CornmIssion to 
Krls Perry Executive Director 
Children and Families First Commission 
400 South El Camlno Suite 1500 
San Mateo CA 94402-I 708 
Telephone (650) 348-2898 

2) In the case of Contractor to: 
Mary Hansell BSN Dr PH - Director 
San Mateo County Health Services Agency 
225 W. 37’ Avenue 
San Mateo, CA 94403 
Telephone (650) 573-2316 

B. Controllina Law 
The validity of this Agreement and of Its terms or provisions as well as the nghts and duties of the parties 
hereunder the interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State 
of Calrfornia 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles hereto by their duly authorized representatives have affixed their hands 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 CHILDREN & FAMILIES FIRST COMMISSION 

President, Board of Supervrsors Chair, Chidfen & Families First Commtssron 

Dated Dated 

Budget Unrt 

Dlstr bubon-1 copy each Contractor Commlsslon County Managers Office Controller Page 4 



EXHIBIT A 

PROJECT SERVICES 

Pursuant to the Agreement for Services between The Chrldren & Famrlles Frrst Commlssron of San Mateo County 
and San Mateo County Health Services Agency Drvlslon of Public Health (Prenatal to Three Inltlatlve) entered onto 
on January 1 2001 Contractor shall provide the following service as described In Attachment A attached hereto 
and Incorporated by reference herein over the term of thus contract from January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 

Attachment A reflects the scope of work for the entire term of the contract January 01 2001 to December 31 2CO2 
It IS understood and agreed that Contractor will submit an updated scope of work for the succeedrng year by 
December 1 2001 and recerve written approval from the Execut ve Director on behalf of the Commlssron pnor to 
commencing the second year It IS antlclpated that the scope of work WIII be amended with written approval of the 
Executive Director upon review of the prior year’s progress reports 

Contractor will use service delivery improvement and systems change strategies to 

1 Increase access to Prenatal to Three lnrtratrve services by. 
q Providing four hundred (400) addrttonal famrlles with home VISITS 

2 Enhancing mental health and social services to Prenatal to Three lnltlatlve clients by 
. Expanding capacity by offering thirty (30) new families home based mental health services 
9 Conducttng outreach and case management for at least twenty-five (25) African American fam\ltes In 

the northern crtres of San Mateo County North County’ 
m Providing social support and empowerment classes to twenty (20) African-American women and 
q Providing training to at least fifteen (15) mental health professronals In treatment of pregnant and post- 

partum womer and assess and treat Prenatal toThree clients by the contracted psychiatrist 

Distribution-l copy each Contractor Comm ss on County Managers OKce Controller Page 5 



- 

EXHIBIT B 

PAYMENTS 

Pursuant to the Agreement for Services between The Children & Famllles First Commlsslon of San Mateo County 
and San Mateo County Health Servrces Agency Drvlslon of Public Health (Prenatal to Three Initiative) entered onto 
on January 1 2001 the Commlsslon shall pay as described In Attachment B attached hereto and Incorporated by 
reference herein to San Mateo County Health Services Agency Dlvrsfon of Public Health (Prenatal to Three 
Inltlatlve) for services rendered over the term of this contract from January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 

Attachment B reflects the budget for the entire term of the contract January 01 2001 to December 31 2002 It IS 
understood and agreed that Contractor will submit an updated budget the succeeding year by December 1 2001 
and receive wntten approval from the Executive Director on behalf of the CornmIssion prior to commencing the 
second year It IS anticipated that the budget will be amended with wntten approval of the Executive Director, upon 
review of the progress reports It IS also understood that contractor may earn money from funds received under this 
contract Any monies earned from investments or otherwise shall be expended on services provided under this 
contract Provision for expenditure of this money shall be included In the budgets for year two 

1 The Commission shall pay Contractor based on a 50/40/10 formula whereby 50% of the Maximum Amount of 
the annual award shall be released to the Contractor upon approval and execution of the contract After a 
review of the Contractor’s Semi-Annual Progress Report 40% of the Maxlmum Amount of the annual award 
shall be released The remaining 10% shall be released after a review of the Contractors Annual Progress 
Report (see schedule below) 

Guidelines for the progress reports will be provided by the Commlsslon staff and shall Include a descriptive 
narrative, tracking of the approved tImelIne and work plan (scope of work) and a detailed financial accounting of 
all grant funds spent rn comparison with the approved budget 

2 Payment shall be conditIoned on the performance of the services descrrbed H-I Exhlblt A to the full satrsfactlon of 
the Executive Director on behalf of the Children & Famllles First CornmissIon 

3 The amount that the Commission shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not 
exceed $994 107 for the contract term, January 1 2001 - December 31 2002. 

4 Payment IS contingent upon satisfactory performance appropriate grant management and timely reporting 

5 Contractor shall expend funds received In accordance wrth the budget as described in Attachment B attached 
hereto and Incorporated by reference herein or as approved later by the Executive Dlrector on behalf of the 
Commlsslon 

San Mateo County Health Services Agency, Division of Public Health (Prenatal to Three Initiative) 

Year 1 Year 2 

Maximum Amount: Maximum Amount: 

$500,000 $494,107 

Year 1 Year 2 

50% - $250 000 50% - $247 054 

40% - $200 000 40% - $197 643 

IO%-$50000 lo%-$ 49410 

D str but on-l copy each Contractor Comm ss on County Managers Offce Controller Page 6 



. 

_ - 
0 

EXHIBIT B 
.- 

PAYMENTS 

Pursuant to the Agreement for Services between The Children & Families Frrst Commlssron of San Mateo County 
and San Mateo County Health Services Agency Division of Public Health (Prenatal to Three Imtratrve) entered onto 
on January 1 2001 the Commission shall pay as described In Attachment B attached hereto and !ncorporated by 
reference herein to San Mateo County Health Services Agency Dlvlsron of Public Health (Prenatal to Three 
Inrtratrve) for services rendered over the term of this contract from January 01 2001 to December 31, 2002 

Attachment B reflects the budget for the entire term of the contract January 01 2001 to December 31,2002 It IS 
understood and agreed that Contractor will submit an updated budget the succeedrng year by December 1 2001 
and receive written approval from the Executrve Director, on behalf of the Commrssron prior to commencrng the 
second year It IS anticipated that the budget will be amended with written approval of the Executive Drrector upon 
review of the progress reports It IS also understood that contractor may earn money from funds received under thus 
contract Any monies earned from investments or otherwise shall be expended on services provided under this 
contract Provrsron for expenditure of this money shall be included In the budgets for year two 

1 The Commission shall pay Contractor based on a 50/40/10 formula whereby 50% of the Maximum Amount of 
the annual award shall be released to the Contractor upon approval and executron of the contract After a 
review of the Contractors Semi-Annual Progress Report 40% of the Maximum Amount of the annual award 
shall be released The remaining 10% shall be released after a review of the Contractors Annual Progress 
Report (see schedule below) 

Gurdelrnes for the progress reports WIII be provided by the Commission staff and shall Include a descrrptrve 
narrative tracking of the approved trmelrne and work plan (scope of work) and a detarled financial accounting of 

0 
all grant funds spent In comparison with the approved budget 

2 Payment shall be conditioned on the performance of the services described in Exhibit A to the full satisfaction of 
the Executive Director on behalf of the Children & Families First Commission 

3 The amount that the Commlsslon shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not 
exceed $994 107 for the contract term January 1 2001 - December 31,2002 

4 Payment IS contingent upon satisfactory performance appropriate grant management and timely reporting 

5 Contractor shall expend funds received In accordance with the budget as described in Attachment B attached 
hereto and Incorporated by reference herein or as approved later by the Executive Director on behalf of the 
Commissron 

San Mateo County Health Services Agency, Division of Public Health (Prenatal to Three Initiative) 

I I I 
Year 1 Year 2 

Maximum Amount: Maximum Amount: 

$500,000 $494,107 

Year 1 Year 2 

50% - $250,000 50% - $247,054 

40% - $200,000 40% - $197,643 

10% - $50,000 lO%-$ 49410 

-- 

0 stnbubon-1 copy each Contractor Comm .ss on County Manager’s Offce Controller Page 7 









0 
‘BUDGET REQUEST FORi’v4 

Year I (Jan 2001 - Dee 2001)’ 

a - Page 1 

Complete thrs form to show the budget for the entire project If there are suoconiractor or collabcratrve agency 
budget Involved please complete an addrtronal form for each and rdertify the subcontractor 

Agency Name Pre-To-Three 

Amount of Request. 5500 000 

Budget penod Jan 2001 - Dee 2001 

** List in this column all other agency fhnds awarlable to support the piolect excludrng the amount being 
requested from the Commwon Place an NS next to any amounts that are not yet secured 

1. PERSONNEL 

PosItron Title 

A. Senior Public Health Nurse 

B. Public Health Nurse 

C MH - Psych Social Worker 

d. BIH - Case Manager 

Subtotal - Personnel 

Salarv Ranqe 

$75 000 

$71 000 

$62 500 
$40 000 

Leveraged 
Amount Amount 
Requested Available” 

# FTEs 

05 $0 $37 500 

60 $213 000 $213 000 

10 $62 500 $0 

10 $40 000 $12 000 

$315 500 

1 $419,6”15 1 $262,500 

Total Program 
Budaet 

$37 500 

$426 000 
$62 500 

$52 000 

$0 

$0 

$104 115 

3682,115 

Total Program 
Budaet 

Subcontractors $0 00 $0 00 $0.00 

. Other (please specify) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal - Operating Expenses 1 $67,797.00 1 $23,900.00 1 $91,697.00 J 



Attachment 5 --?s 2' 

Leveraged 
Amount Amount Total Program 

111. CAPiTAL EXPENDITURES -- Requested . Available ** Budget 

itemize and descnbe Items requested Competitwe bids may be requested by ti-e CornmIssIon pnor 
to contract This section can be left blank If no capt:al requests are being made 

0 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

Subtotal - Capltai Expenditures 

I 

---- - -_-_ ______ 

Amcunt 
Requested 

Leveraged 
Amount Total Program 

Available l * Budget 

IV. INDIRECT COSTS @J % 
of Personnel costs 12,588 0 12 588 

V. TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS 
(total of sections I - Iv) 500,000 288,400 788,400 

VI IN KIND SUPPORT Please identify any m-kind support that is available to this project 
(examples. volunteer ‘7ours, donated offlce space or equipment) If vokrtec hours are llsted please 
Indicate tpe role(s) of volunteers In the project. 

In Kid Suorjort. Total In-r<rnd Support is $190 450 (22.3% of total project costs) and consists of the following 

Fwe percent (5%) of the P&o-Three Director’s Salary 
f we percent (5%) of the BIH s Executive Director’s Salary 
A 1 0 PTE Community Worker to assist with outreach 
A 1 0 FTE Medical Office Speclalrst 
Office Space at Radio Centra PTT’s East Palo Alto and North County Regional OYices and Blrl 
Office supplles and materials 
Training Costs 
Ten percent of Pre-To-Three s Evaluator’s Fee 
PlT’s share of the update of County’s Health Information System to register and track participants 



Attachinent B - Tg. 3 

ATTACHMENT 

‘BUDGET REQUEST FORM 
(Jan 2002 - Dee 2002) * 

Complete this form to show the budget for the ent re croject If there are subcontractor or collaborative agency 
budget Involved please complete an adartronal ‘orn ‘or each and laenrrfy the subcontractor. 

Agency Name* Pre-To-Three Check the apprcpnztte DOX 

Amount of Request 3494 107 c] Planning Grant 

Budget period: Jan 2002 - Dee 2002 q ImplemwShon Grart 

** List rn thrs column all other agency funds a~ 12 -ble to support the project excluding the amount being 
requested from the Commwon Place an PUS red to any amounts that are not yet secured 

d 
D BIH - Case Manager 

lSubtotal - Personnel 

Salarv Ranqe 2 FTEs 

$75 000 05 

$71 000 I 6 0 

$62 500 1 10 

Amount 
Requested 

$0 

$213 000 

$62,500 

$40 000 

3315 500 

Leveraged 
Amount 
Available** 

Total Program 
Budget 

$0 
$104 115 $104 115 

- 
$419,615 $262,500 $682,115 



Attachment B - Pg 4 

II. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - - 
Amount 

Requested 

Leveraged 
Amount 

Avarlable l * 
Total Program 

Budget 

Itemize and descnbe items requested Competrtive bids may be requested by the Commlss~on pno- 
to contract Thus sectrcn can be left blare If no capital requests are being made 

jubtotal - Capital Experdrtures 

-- ---- ___-___ 

Leveraged 
Amount Amount ‘otal Program 

Requested Available l * Budget 

IV. INDIRECT COSTS @.J % 
of Personnel costs 12,588 0 12 588 

V. TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS 
(total of sections I - IV) 494,107 286,400 780,507 

VI. IN KIND SUPPORT Please Identify any rn4nd SUF~OI-~ that is avatlable to this project 
(examples: volunteer hours donated offce space or equipment) If volunteer hours are listed please 
indicate the role(s) of volurteers In the project 

In find Sup~otf: Total In-Kind Support IS $190 COO (22 3% of total project costs) and consists of the followrng: 

Five percent (5%) of the Pre-to-Three Drrector’s Salary 
Five percent (5%) of the Blti’s Exe&we D~rectot’s Salary 
A 1 .O PTE Community Worker to assist with outreach 
A 1 0 FTE Medical Office Specialrst 
Office Space at Radio Centra PlT’s East Palo Alto and North County Regional Offices and BIH 
Office supplies andmatenals 
Training Costs 
Ten percent of PreTc+Three s Evaluator’s Fee 
PlT‘s share of the update of County’s Health lnformatron System to regrster and track partrcipants 

t- 

0 

0 



Lucile Packard Foundation for Childr’en’s Health 
Community Grantmaking 
Grant Terms & Conditions 

The following terms apply to your orgamzation s use of the Foundation s grant 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6. 

Use of Grant Funds Under United States law, Foundation grant funds and mcome earned 
thereon, may be expended only for chantable, religious, scientific, literary or educational 
purposes This grant IS made only for the purposes stated m this letter and in your ongmal 
proposal, and it 1s understood that these grant funds will be used for such purposes substantially 
in accordance w ith the approved budget It IS also understood that no substantial vanances, 
mcludmg the timmg of expenditures, will be made from the approved budget without the 
Foundation s pnor appro\ al m wntmg 

Use of Income The Foundation encourages, whenever feasible, the deposit of grant funds m 
an interest-beanng account Any interest earned is to be used m direct furtherance of the 
purposes of the grant Any 7 grant funds, and any mcome earned thereon, not expended or 
committed for the purposes of the approved grant will be returned to the Foundation 

No Lobbying Foundation grant funds may not be used by your organization to carry on 
propaganda, or otherwise to attempt to influence any legislation. w ithm the meaning of secttons 
4945(d) (1) and (2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and the Treasury Regulations 
thereunder 

Required Reports Written reports, signed by the appropriate officer of your organization, are to 
be furnished to the Foundation, addressed to the Grants Admnnstrator. The Foundation should 
receive the orgamzation’s mtenm reports no later than December 14, 2001 Final reports are 
due no later than February 14,2003 If these dates fall on a w eekend or holiday, the due date 
becomes the next busmess day Specific mstructions including content and format 
requnements, will be marled to you on March 14,200l. 

IMonitonng and Evaluation The Foundation may momtor and conduct an evaluatton of 
operations under tins grant, which may include a visit from Foundatton trustees or other 
personnel to observe your organizatton’s program, discuss the program with your organizations 
personnel, and review financial and other records and materials connected with the activities 
financed by this grant. 

Cornmun~catrons Commumcation is essential to an organization’s achieving its mission 
The Foundation will publicize its grants to various audiences with the goals of increasing 
awareness of the work of grantees in the community and encouragrng others to apply. In 
addition to listing grantees on the Foundation Web site with lmks to other sites, the Foundation 
may wish to issue a news release. 



Lucile Packard Foundation for Children’s Health 
Community GrantmalZng 
Grant Terms & Conditions - page 2 

Accordmgly, the Foundation encourages you to commumcate the grant and how it ~11 help 
you achieve your mlsslon to your L anous audiences, mcludmg the media However, please 
send the Foundation drafts of any commumcatlon materials that mention the grant so that we 
can ensure mformatlon about us 1s accurate You should do so bl contacting the 
Commumcatlons Department at (650) 198-2647 or emall Info@lpfch.org if you have any 
questions or need assistance In any pubhcatlon referring to or resulting from this 
proJect/program, appropnate a&non ledgement of the Foundation’s support LL ould be 
appreciated and should be made as folio\\ s Funded bj CI gmtt from Lucrle Packd 
Fomclrrtlon for Cl&clrml s Health Pdo Alto Cdlfomu Please send the Foundation copies 
of all matenals you produce that mennon the Foundation grant 

7 Tax Status It 1s also understood that, by counterslgnmg this letter, the San Mateo County 
Health Services Agency - Prenatal to Three Imtlatlve confirms that it has been determined 
by the Internal Revenue Service to be an orgamzatlon described In section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1936, that it IS not a pnvate foundation as described m section 
509(a) of the Code, and that this determmatlon has not been revoked or modified and 
contmues m full force and effect If the deterrnmatlon 1s revoked or modified, please notify 
the Foundation lmmedlately No paymsnt hereunder shall be required to be made at any time 
after your orgamzatlon ceases to be an organlzatlon described m section 501(c)(3) that IS not 
a private foundation. 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED: 

Signature: 

Title President. Roard of Supervisors 

Orsamzation San Mateo County Health Services Agency 
225 37th Avenue, San Mateo, CA 94403 

Date. 

ATTEST: -- 
PAYMENT RECEIVED: 

Clerk of Said Board: 

Amount: 

Signature: 

Title* Mateo Cmmty Health Services Agency - 
Public Health Dlvlsion 

Date 


